In the following, we will only discuss the new standards relevant to Lotto24, IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15, and their effects.

Lotto24 applies the modified retrospective method for its initial application of IFRS 9.

Lotto24’s business model was measured at the time of initial application of IFRS 9, on 1 Janu-
ary 2018, and was applied retrospectively to financial assets that were not derecognised be-
fore 1 January 2018.

The application of the new rules to be applied under IFRS 9 for the classification and meas-
urement of financial instruments and for the impairment of financial assets did not result in
any adjustments to the financial assets and liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2018. The
new regulations on the recognition of hedging transactions have no effect as Lotto24 has not
entered into any hedging transactions. The accounting and valuation methods to be applied
according to IFRS 9 are presented in note 2.1.8.

As at the date of initial application on 1 January 2018, financial instruments were as follows:

As at 31 December 2017
Valuation category
according to IFRS 9

in EUR thousand
At fair value through

profit or loss At amortised cost

Valuation category according to IAS 39

Loans and receivables

Cash and short-term deposits 8,271 – 8,271

Trade receivables 1) 178 – 178

Current financial assets 2) 5,466 – 5,466

Available for sale –

Available for sale financial investments – – –

1) Term was changed. See also explanations in note 12
2) Term was changed. See also explanations in note 13

76 LOTTO24 AG AR 2018

As at 1 January 2017
Valuation category
according to IFRS 9

in EUR thousand
At fair value through

profit or loss At amortised cost

Valuation category according to IAS 39

Loans and receivables

Cash and short-term deposits 9,481 – 9,481

Trade receivables 274 – 274

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 11,669 – 11,125

Available for sale

Available for sale financial investments 697 697 –

Lotto24 applies the modified retrospective method for its initial application of IFRS 15. There
was no cumulative effect from the initial application of IFRS 15 as at the date of initial applica-
tion on 1 January 2018.

The application of the 5-step model now to be applied in accordance with IFRS 15, including
the standard’s provisions on principal-agent relationships, did not lead to any adjustments in
the amount, timing and presentation of revenue recognition. The accounting and valuation